

No. 24-750

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARTHA ADAMS and all other OBJECTORS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGELO RESCIGNO, SR., as EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF CHERYL B. CANFIELD, and  
EQUINOR USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES, INC.  
(f/k/a STATOIL USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES,  
INC.),

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United State Court of Appeals for the Third  
Circuit

---

**REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION**

---

IRA NEIL RICHARDS (Counsel of Record)	AARON D. HOVAN 154 Warren Street Tunkhannock, PA 18657 (570) 836-3121
LISA J. RODRIGUEZ ARLENE FICKLER Dilworth Paxson LLP 1650 Market Street Suite 1200 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 575-7000 irichards@dilworthlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. This Case Presents the Important Question Whether Settlement Class Certification Requires Proof that the Class Definition Excludes the Uninjured.....	1
II. This Case Presents the Important Question Whether Rule 23's 2018 Amendments Allow the Exercise of Judicial Power Based on a Policy That Favors Settlement and Presumes Fairness.....	7
Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alig v. Rocket Mortgage</i> , 2025 WL 271563 (4th Cir. January 23, 2025) .....	3
<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Hill v. Xerox Business Services, LLC</i> , 59 F.4th 457 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings v. Davis</i> , No. 24-304 .....	2
<i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022).....	10
<i>Mr. Dees, Inc. v. Inmar, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 925 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	2, 3
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 570 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Stolt Neilson, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 599 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphako,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	4
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	7, 8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(b) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5) .....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	2, 3

**Other Authorities**

Erichson, Howard M., <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2016) .....	8
Erichson, Howard M., <i>The Problem With Settlement Class Actions</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 951 (2014) .....	1, 8
